## CHAPTER 234-H. F. No. 1346

An act to authorize any city of the third class situated in one county and adjacent or contiguous to a city of the first class in another county to fix and determine the salary of its city assessor and to levy and appropriate money for the payment of such salary. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. City Council to fix salary of county assessor in certain cases.—The city council or other governing body of any city of the third class situated in one county and adjacent or contiguous to a city of the first class in another county may, by majority vote of all of its members, fix and determine the salary of the city assessor and appropriate money for the payment of such salary as so determined, and define his duties.
- Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All Laws, Acts, and parts of Acts, inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved April 13, 1933.

## CHAPTER 235-H. F. No. 1349

An act to amend Laws 1931, Chapter 96, Section 1, being an act to provide for the dissolution of towns in certain cases and for the annexing of the territory formerly contained therein to other towns or for its government as unorganized territory, and for the disposition of any funds belonging thereto and for the payment of the outstanding obligations thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Laws 1931; Chapter 96, Section 1, is amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1. Dissolution of townships.—Whenever the electors of any town, at the annual meeting or at a special meeting called for that purpose, shall have voted by ballot to dissolve the town organization hereunder the town board thereof shall adopt a resolution setting forth such facts and asking for the dissolution of the town, and a copy of such resolution, duly certified by the town clerk, shall be presented to the board of county commissioners of the county in which such town is located, such board of county commissioners may, or whenever the tax delinquency in any town exceeds 70 per cent in any one year, the board of county commissioners of the county wherein such town is situated, on its own